“Encumbrance” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.01.

“Existing Mortgage Documents” means: (a) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, entered into between the Property Owner,

as borrower, and S&P Principal LLC (“S&P”), in the principal amount of FOUR MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND Dollars ($4,800,000); (b) that certain Second
Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated May 24, 2023, entered into between the Property Owner and S&P, in the principal amount of ONE MILLION Dollars ($1,000,000);
(c) that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2023, entered into between the Property Owner, Mast Hill Fund, L.P.

[...]

Opportunities Fund LLC (together with S&P, the “Lenders”), in the principal amount of SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND Dollars ($700,000); and (d) all other documents and
agreements evidencing and securing repayment of the Existing Mortgage Financing.

“Existing Mortgage Financing” means the mortgage loans made by the Lenders to the Company in the original principal amount of SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED

THOUSAND Dollars ($6,500,000) as evidenced by the Existing Mortgage Documents.

“Indemnified Parties” means Seller, Managing Member, the Property Owner, and the Company, and their respective disclosed or undisclosed, direct and indirect
shareholders, officers, directors, trustees, partners, principals, members, employees, agents, affiliates, representatives, consultants, accountants, contractors, and attorneys or

[...]

Section 3.01 Purchase Price. The purchase price for the 100% Membership Interests is NINE MILLION Dollars ($9,000,000) (the “Purchase Price”), which shall be

satisfied as follows:

(i) Prior to the Effective Date, the Purchaser has advanced to Seller in cash, the sum of three million one hundred thousand dollars ($3,100,000), which includes a
$300,000 payment that was made as an earnest money deposit (the “Earnest Money Deposit”), as well as an additional two million eight hundred thousand dollars
($2,800,000) that was made as an advance payment towards the Purchase Price (the “Advance Deposit”); and

(ii) At Closing, the Purchaser shall satisfy the balance of the Purchase Price by way of assignment and assumption (“Assignment”) or satisfaction (“Satisfaction”) of

the balance due on the Existing Mortgage Financing, which is currently approximately five million nine hundred thousand dollars ($5,900,000).

ARTICLE IV
INSPECTION

Section 4.01 Purchaser’s Inspection Rights. Purchaser and its agents, employees, consultants, inspectors, and appraisers (collectively ‘Purchaser’s

Representatives’) shall have the right from time to time through the Closing Date, to the extent in Seller’s possession or control, to have access to and inspect all books and